## ORDINANCE NO.71-62

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND TITLE 15 ENTITLED
"VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" BY AMENDING SECTION
15.64.410 ENTITLED "NO PARKING ZONES", SECTION
15.64.370 ENTITLED "RESTRICTED PARKING ZONES",
AND SECTION 15.76.010 ENTITLED "STOP INTERSECTIONS",
AND SECTION 15.64.290 ENTITLED "LOADING ZONES"

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

- SECTION 1. That Section 15.64.410 entitled "No Parking Zones" be amended by adding thereto the following:
  - a. The south side of East Seventh Street from Indiana Avenue to Woodlawn Avenue.
  - b. The west side of North Fairview Street from West Ninth Street to West Eleventh Street.
  - c. Both sides of North Jefferson Street from East Third north to the first east-west alley.
  - d. Both sides of the 200 block of South Roosevelt Avenue, including the cul-de-sac.
  - e. Both sides of Jefferson Street between Seventh and Tenth Streets. Within six (6) feet of paved surface.
  - f. Both sides of Faculty Avenue from Third Street to Atwater Avenue.
- SECTION 2. That Section 15.76.010 entitled "Stop Intersections" be amended by adding thereto the following:
  - a. West Third Street and Maple Street shall be designated a Three-Way Stop.
- SECTION 3. That Section 15.64.290 entitled "Loading Zones" shall be amended by adding thereto the following:
  - a. The west side of North Jordan Avenue fronting the property designated as 105 North Jordan Avenue.
- SECTION 4. That Section 15.64.370 entitled "Restricted Parking Zones" be amended by adding thereto the following:
  - a. The east side of South Lincoln Street extending from Third Street to the first alley south of East Third Street shall be designated as an one-hour parking zone.
  - b. The south side of East Third Street extending east from Lincoln Street to the first alley east of Lincoln

Street shall be designated as an one-hour parking zone.

SECTION 5. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 28 day of December, 1971. ATTEST: rian 1. Dardy n H. Tardy, City Clerk Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington upon the 28 day of <u>Oecember</u>, 1971, at the hour of 9.00 o'clock P.m. Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk This ordinance approved and signed by me upon the 28 day of DECEMBER \_\_\_\_, 1971, at the hour of 9.00 o'clock P./.m. John H. Hooker INTRODUCED BY: REFERRED TO COUNCIL COMMITTEE:

APPROVED AS TO LEGALITY:

James R. Cotner, City Attorney